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Overview: CFIB omnibus surveys since 2020

CFIB has surveyed members on the impacts of
COVID-19 from the start of the pandemic (15
weekly surveys from mid March 2020 to early July
2020).

Survey data featured in this document

Survey name: Your Voice — January 2022

The surveys switched to biweekly frequency in the Active dates: January 18-27, 2022
summer of 2020 (4 surveys from mid July to end
of August), then to monthly frequency in the fall

English online survey sent
on January 18, 2022.

of 2020. Survey details: French online survey sent

on January 20, 2022.
Starting January 2021, every month, CFIB 5,630 active CFIB members
members answer Your Voice, a survey covering a Respondents: (1 vote = 1 Canadian
wide range of current topics, including COVID-19 il e ki)
impacts. The latest monthly takeaways are Margin of error for

presented here in a few key charts. probability sample of the same size | +/-1.3%, 19 times out of 20
(for comparison purposes only):
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A third of Canadian small businesses are still not fully open
(% response)

= Fully open Partially open due to COVID-19 Fully closed due to COVID-19 = Fully (or partially) closed due to other reasons
— N *—ﬁvr—vv— \_ [/ v S 100%
90%
80%
f 70%
5 o,
Mid-October 60%
(2020 peak) End-January 0%
71% fully open 2022 67% fully [EREE
open
40%
Mid-January

(2021 trough) 30%

47 % fully open
20%

March 20 to 26, 2020
(1st survey) 10%
36% fully open

0%

A M b4 |A s |o IN D | IF M |A M TRy A |S |O IN |

2020 2022
2021

»67% of Canadian businesses were fully open in January 2022, down 11 percentage points from November 2021.

Source: CFIB, COVID-19 and Your Voice surveys — March 2020 to January 2022.
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Businesses fully open, January 2022
(By province and sector, % response)

% c_hange
since
Nov. 2021
SK | — 84 +3
AB 78 0
BC 74 2
MB 71 -7
PE* 70 -30
cA | ] 66| 12
NG — 66 -18
QC I 65 -18
ON —— 61 -16
NB I 50 -18
N T 58 18

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 5,244.
Note: *Small sample size (<40).
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Not even a third of Canadian small businesses are making normal revenues

(% response)

m Normal or better than normal revenues
(95%+)

f

~: 2020 (13th survey) (2020 peak)
18% making 30% making
normal sales normal sales
|J |J | A |'S | O IN
2020

|D

= More than half of normal revenues
(51% to 94%)

Mid-January

(2021 tr

/

[J
2021

Source: CFIB, COVID-19 and Your Voice surveys — June 2020 to January 2022.

ough)
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Up to half of normal revenues
(50% and less)

End-June
(2021 peak)
47% making

N

End-January 2022/

| | A IS |0 IN |
2022

» 31% of Canadian business are making normal sales, down 5 percentage points from November 2021.
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Normal or better revenues, January 2022
(By province and sector, % response)

35 34 33
29 28 28 27
6 5 7
3 3 )
28 29 25 25 23 24 23
BC NS QC CA AB ON NB PE*
m About the usual revenues for this time of year (95%-105%) m Better revenues than usual (106% and over)
49 48
43
40
! E , - 40 40 38 37
8 31
8 9 5 31] 30 57
6 7
42 40 15
35 35 32 32
L 29 25 22 24 7
Fin. Ins. etc. Natural Agriculture  Construction  Prof. Services ~ Wholesale  Manufacturing Transportation Retail National Ent. & Admin.  Pers./Misc. Soc. Services  Arts, Rec. &
Resources Mgmt. Services Info.

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 5,247.
Notes: *Small sample size (<40).
Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Staffing is in neutral: only 4 out of 10 Canadian small businesses fully
staffed (% response)

= Normal or more than normal staffing = More than half of normal staffing Up to half of normal staffing
(95%+) (51% to 94%) (50% or less)
100%
90%
Early Jul B0%
arly July
« (2021 peak) 70%
67% fully
staffed 60%
50%
40%
Mid-October End-January 2022 0
(2020 peak) 43% fully staffed 0%
.......June.12.10.18..2020 44% fully 20%
(13th survey)
32% fully staffed 10%
0%
) | | A IS |0 I N |D |J |F |M | A | M | | | A IS |0 I N | )
2020 2021 2022

m) Close to half of businesses are still not fully staffed, a situation that has remained stable since last fall.

Source: CFIB, COVID-19 and Your Voice surveys — June 2020 to January 2022.

CFIB.ca In business for your business. 7



Normal or above normal staffing, January 2022

(By province and sector, % response)
43 43
A 5
QC BC

52

47 47

44 47 40
AB PE* CA NB
m About the usual for this time of year (95%-105%) ® More staffing than usual (106% and over)
60 >> 50 50
/ 48
3 46 45 43 42
; - . 38
5
2= 51 48
a4 46 a4 a1 40 38 a1 o 17 12
Natural Wholesale Fin.Ins. etc.  Prof. Services Manufacturing Construction Transportation  Agriculture Retail National Soc. Services Pers/Misc.  Ent. & Admin.  Arts, Rec. & Hospitality
Resources Services Mgmt. Info.

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 5,203.
Note: *Small sample size (<40).
Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Rising prices, costs, and supply chain issues top business owners’ list of
significant challenges heading into 2022 (% response)

Rising prices (fuel, food, insurance, other business inputs, etc.)

Supply chain challenges (increased time and effort to access the products we need for
production/sales)

Government increasing other costs for our business (CPP premiums, paid sick days, taxes, minimum
wage, etc.)

Labour shortages
Cost of COVID-19-related business restrictions and/or lockdowns

Health impacts (on myself, staff or others)

Financial situation of our business (business cash flow, business debt, access to sufficient government
relief, etc.)

Government red tape (complicated language, unnecessary paperwork, long wait times, etc.)
Keeping up with customer demand

Competition from online big business for customers and/or staff

Other

Not applicable — we do not currently have any significant challenges

Don't know/Unsure

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 5,557.

Note: Respondents were allowed to select more than one answer choice. Percentages will not add to 100%.

Question: Which challenges are significant for your business as we head into 20227
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The fifth wave of the pandemic has increased employee absenteism,

and business owners had to put in more hours as a result
(% response)

Increased absenteeism due to employees having to isolate, calling in sick, etc. |INNRNDIEGEGE
Owners working more hours | 48
Parents requiring flexible work arrangements and/or being unable to work due to school I 28
closures
Some or all employees working fewer hours | NRRNENEE 6
Some or all employees working more hours || NN 20
Temporary layoffs [ NG 12
Permanent layoffs [ 4
Other I 6
No impact [ 16

Don’t know/Unsure [ | 1

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 4,641.
Note: Respondents were allowed to select more than one answer choice. Percentages will not add to 100%.
Question: What impact is the current wave of the pandemic having on staffing and employment in your business?
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Business opinions on government COVID-19 response and restrictions

(% response)

We believe that the current state of our health care system should be a
much bigger topic for public discussion

Once the economy fully reopens, proof of vaccination requirements
should be removed

We support proof of vaccination systems as a tool to fight the current
pandemic situation

I/my employees have struggled to find the rapid tests needed to keep
the business going

The Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) program should be
expanded so that the total loan amount available is $80,000 or more

A specific health tax should be imposed by my province/the federal
government on those who are not vaccinated against COVID-19

The temporary changes that were recently made to the Local Lockdown
Program should be made permanent

We are actively considering bankruptcy/winding down our business as a
result of COVID-19

= Strongly agree = Somewhat agree
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Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = between 5,171 and 5,217 per statement.

Notes: (1) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

(2) Not shown in the middle of the bars: shares of respondents indicating “Don’t know/Unsure” and “Not applicable”

Net agree /
net disagree
ratio
56:1
2.2:1
1.8:1
2.8:1
23:1
1:1.1
1:2.2
1:4.2

CFIB.ca
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Business support for additional restrictions is weak
(% response)

BC

@® ¢ AB
.fIA 25
SK MB

0
0=®

ON

@ « ® 7
CANADA @ « 17
@ They should be strengthened to focus on the health emergency — 7% Q 57

-T- The current balance is about right — 20%

g They should be less restrictive to allow more businesses to reopen — 55%
B8 Other-11%
0 Don’t know/Unsure — 7%

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 5,512
Note: 1) *Small sample size (<40).

2) Provincial comparison does not show “Other” or “Don’t know/Unsure”.
Question: Which of the following best represents your business’s views on current government lockdowns and/or business restrictions in your province?

PE*

@ 18
_IT_\ 21
Q 36
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More than half of businesses still need the Local Lockdown Program,

but of those, most are unsure they will/won't qualify under the new rules
(% response)

Estimated revenue loss during
the latest eligible reference
period for the temporarily

expanded federal Local
Lockdown Program,
businesses not meeting the
minimum 25% revenue loss
threshold

(% reT onse)

Program not needed at this moment

Needed, qualified under the previous rules and
continue to qualify

Needed, did not qualify under the previous rules,
but will now temporarily qualify

Needed, but will not qualify under the new rules
(business’s capacity not reduced by 50% +)

. !
—_

8

Needed, but will not qualify under the new rules < >
(revenue loss is less than 25%)
0%-4%
Other m oo
= 10%-14%
= 15%-19%
Don't know/Unsure = 20%-24%

= Other (Please specify)
o Don’t know/Unsure

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n(left) = 5,372, n(right) = 649.
Note: Respondents were allowed to select more than one answer choice. Percentages will not add to 100%.
Question: Given these temporary changes to the federal Local Lockdown Program, which of the following would apply to your business situation?
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Will the temporary changes to the Local Lockdown Program cover

businesses’ needs?
(% response)

MB*

ON

)]
w

ca | B
—

AB

= Yes

= No

Don’t know/Unsure oc N 2

Of businesses that need support and qualify for the program, over 1 in 2 say it will not cover their
needs.

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 638
Note: *Small sample size (<40).
Base: Respondents answered this question only if they need support and qualify for the program under the temporary changes.
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Small business debt as a result of COVID-19

(% response)

mYes =No IDon’t know/Unsure

Average debt per business

Businesses have
taken on an
average of
$158,128
in additional
debt due to
COVID-19

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 2,727

Question: Did your business take on any debt as a result of COVID-192? When responding consider all forms of debt taken on, including provincial and/or federal government loans (such as CEBA or HASCAP), credit cards, lines of credit, loans

from family and friends, unpaid taxes/rent/bills, etc.

Agriculture & Natural Resources*

Wholesale
Hospitality

Construction

Manufacturing

Arts, Recreation & Information

Transportation

National
Personal, Misc. Services
Finance, Insurance, Real Estate & Leasing
Retail
Professional Services
Enterprises & Admin. Mgmt.

Social Services

$448,533
$220,668
$206,462
$192,644
$192,519
$182,876
$175,893
$158,128
$135,371
$115,000
$100,542
$85,441
$84,885
$82,023

CFIB.ca

In business for your business.
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9 in 10 businesses indicate they have used CEBA so far

(% response)

PE*
NL
SK
NS

QC

AB

MB

= Yes — between $40,001 and $60,000 B.C

= Yes — up to $40,000 CAN

= No
ON

ODon’t know/Unsure
NB

100
95
92
60 | 32 Q)

90

90
66| 24 JCl

89
B

88

I 67 [ 23

87

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 3,573.

Note: *Small sample size (<40).
Totals may not add up due to rounding

Question: Did your business use the Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) to cope financially with COVID-19?

Nat. Resources*
Arts, Rec. & Info.
Prof.Services

Fin, Ins. Etc.

Soc. Services
Transportation
Pers/Misc. Services
Construction
Agriculture
National

Ent. & Admin. Mgmt.
Hospitality
Manufacturing
Retail

Wholesale

96
84 |11
68 |26

60 | 34 e
93
69 | 23 J°K
64 | 26 R
90
90
| 67 23 13
93
93
94
66| 22 Qi
I - I T 100

CFIB.ca

In business for your business.
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Close to half of businesses won’t be able to repay their CEBA loan
within two years

Wholesale IEENE PR
Prof. Services I ENE P
Construction [IFANE ST s P

(% response) Hospitality - I X I s 6

Arts, Rec. & Info. INEEEEET- I DX N . 10 |

: Pers/Misc. Services I DN e 12 |

It will take , Soc. Services N T I 10
29% of businesses

more than 2 years National | 13 | 16 | 13 [ ]

to repay their Retail NI I - s L

CEBA loan. Nat. Resources NI B s e [ 5|

Manufacturing [P I 7 A e 8 |

An additional Ent& Admin. Mgmt. ISP BN D 12

13% don’t know Fin, Ins. Etc.  IIETE I T s e 10

if they will be_ Agriculture [N I T . .

able to repay it at all. Transportation [P ISP e g |

[ 4 |

6 |

9

= Concerned about not being able to repay at all = More than three years = Between two and three years = Less than two years = Don't Know/Unsure

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 3,181.
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding
3) The following answer choices have been grouped under “Less than two years”: “Up to 6 months”, “More than 6 months and up to a year”, “More than a year and up to two years”.
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Hours of work to qualify for El benefits: more business owners support
above 420 per year (% response)

Background shared before question:
BC N7 D e \ 34
Employees must have worked a
e 2% | 13 | 5| \ 33 [ 4 | minimum number of hours in the past
52 weeks to qualify for Employment
NL  I— T AN | 23 Insurance (El) benefits.
oy 0 | 10 | 10 | \ 32 6 Before the pandemic, the minimum
hours to be worked was mostly
CAN [ K 1 ¥ \ 38 HsH dependent on local labour market
conditions — ranging from 420 hours in
'S 15 |1 10 b9 \ 41 areas of high unemployment to 700
hours in areas of low unemployment.
e 2 ] 12 | 6 | \ 40 En
Due to the pandemic, the required
N\:pw 19 | 10 |8 \ 38 [ 4 | minimum number an employee
worked during the qualifying period
PEI* \ 33 for El has temporarily been set at 420
across Canada (for a full-time
ON ST I e 42 employee working 37.5 hours / week,
420 hours = 11.2 weeks).
- 1/ ]| 10 | 5 | \ 46
Without further changes, the pre-
= Over 700 hours = 700 to 601 hours = 600 to 501 hours = 500 to 421 hours O Don’t know/Unsure = 420 to 361 hours = 360 to 281 hours = Up to 280 hours pandemic rules would come back into
force in September 2022.

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 5,210
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding
Question: What should be the necessary number of hours worked in order for employees in your region to qualify for El benefits?

CFIB.ca In business for your business. 18



Businesses are split on whether the federal government should

contribute to the El program by paying a portion of the premiums
(% response)

Background shared with the question:

Prior to 1990, the Federal government contributed 20 per cent of the total cost of El
premiums, with the remaining 80 per cent split evenly between employers and
employees. Since 1990, the El program has been funded by the current employer
employee split of 60/40 with no contribution from government.

Supporters say:

¢ Having government contribute a portion of El premiums would assist in covering
additional costs incurred by the El system due to pandemic-related government
restrictions;

¢ The government share would help finance social programs funded under El (such as
compassionate care and maternity/parental leave).

Opponents say:

* The government would increase taxes elsewhere to help pay for its contributions;
e [t would provide more leverage for government to expand the El program away from its

=Yes =No Undecided O No interest in issue
core purpose.

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — January 2022 survey, January 18-27, 2022, final results, n = 5,197
Note: Totals may not add up due to rounding
Question: Should the Federal government contribute to the El program by paying a portion of the premiums (for example, 20 per cent)?
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